#### No. 86

### AN ACT

Authorizing the Department of Property and Supplies to sell or lease the King of Prussia Inn in Upper Merion Township, Montgomery County, with the approval of the Governor.

Whereas, in the construction of State highway Route Preamble. 143 by the Department of Highways, the Commonwealth condemned an Historical Landmark, known as King of Prussia Inn: and

Whereas, many historic and patriotic societies, and individuals have protested the proposed destruction of this landmark:

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Penn- Real property. sylvania hereby enacts as follows:

The Department of Property and Supplies, with the approval of the Governor, is hereby authorized on behalf of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania to sell or lease the building in Upper Merion Township, Montgomery County, and known as the King of Prussia Inn, to any historical or patriotic society, or group of such societies, or veteran organization, maintaining an office in this Commonwealth, for such sum as may be agreed upon.

Section 2. The bill of sale or lease agreement shall be approved by the Department of Justice and shall be executed by the Secretary of Property and Supplies in the name of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

Section 3. This act shall become effective immediately upon final enactment.

Approved—The 7th day of July, A. D. 1955.

GEORGE M. LEADER

### No. 87

## AN ACT

Authorizing the Department of Property and Supplies, with the approval of the Governor, to sell and convey 1.73 acres, more or less, of land situate in Bridgewater Township, Susquehanna County.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Penn- Real property. sylvania hereby enacts as follows:

The Department of Property and Supplies, with the approval of the Governor, is hereby authorized on behalf of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania to sell at public sale to the highest bidder the following described tract of land, situate in the Township of Bridgewater, County of Susquehanna and Common-

Department of Property and Supplies, with approval of Governor, authorized to sell or lease.

Approval and execution of bill of sale or lease agreement.

Act effective immediately.

Department of Property and Supplies, with approval of Governor, author-ized to sell certain lands in Susquehanna County.

wealth of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

Description.

Beginning at an iron pin at the intersection of the eastern side of Harrington Road and the northern side of Grow Avenue; thence north 3 degrees 30 minutes east along Harrington Road a distance of four hundred three and sixty-nine one-hundredths (403.69) feet to an iron pin; thence north 75 degrees 30 minutes east a distance of eighty-six and four-tenths (86.40) feet to an iron pin; thence north 75 degrees 30 minutes east a distance of one hundred (100.00) feet to an iron pin; thence south 26 degrees 25 minutes east a distance of one hundred ninety-eight and five one-hundredths (198.05) feet to an iron pin on the northern side of Grow Avenue; thence south 43 degrees west a distance of ninety-two (92) feet to an iron pin; thence south 43 degrees west a distance of twenty and ninety-six one-hundredths (20.96) feet to a point; thence south 48 degrees 45 minutes west a distance of two hundred eighty-seven and six-tenths (287.60) feet to the place of beginning; containing 1.73 acres, more or less. Being originally 2 parcels of land title to which became vested in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania by deed, dated July 11, 1929, and recorded in Deed Book No. 161 at Page 71, and by deed, dated October 13, 1930, and recorded in Deed Book 162 at Page 503.

Approval and execution of deeds of conveyance.

Disposition of proceeds.

Act effective immediately.

Section 2. The deed of conveyance shall be approved by the Department of Justice and shall be executed by the Secretary of Property and Supplies in the name of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

Section 3. All moneys received from the sale of the land shall be deposited in the Motor License Fund.

Section 4. This act shall take effect immediately.

Approved—The 7th day of July, A. D. 1955.

GEORGE M. LEADER

# No. 88

### AN ACT

Authorizing the Department of Property and Supplies, with the approval of the Governor, to sell and convey one acre, more or less, of land situate in Greene Township, Franklin County.

Real property.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. The Department of Property and Supplies, with the approval of the Governor, is hereby authorized on behalf of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania to sell at public sale to the highest bidder the following described two tracts of land situate in the Township of

Department of Property and Supplies, with approval of Governor, authorized to sell certain lands in Franklin County.